

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

NICOLE B., individually and on behalf of N.B.,  
Petitioner,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,  
JALA PEARSON,  
JASON JOHNSON,  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF EDUCATION LAW CENTER PENNSYLVANIA, JUVENILE  
LAW CENTER AND PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT NICOLE B. PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court entered on December 17, 2018 at No. 868 C.D. 2018, which affirmed the Order of the Honorable Frederica A. Massiah-Jackson in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, April Term 2014, No. 3745

---

Maura McInerney (I.D. No. 71468)  
Kristina Moon (I.D. No. 306974)  
Elizabeth Wingfield (I.D. No. 624277)  
lwingfield@elc-pa.org

**Education Law Center-PA**  
1315 Walnut St, Suite 400  
Philadelphia PA 19107  
215.346.6904 (phone & fax)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Date: January 16, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE IN PRELIMINARY MATTERS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
A.    The Availability of Minority Tolling is a Critical Protection for Children Who Are Subject to Discriminatory Harassment in School.....	5
1. <i>The pervasiveness and negative impact of school-based               discrimination demonstrates the importance of the PHRA               to our K–12 students</i> .....	6
2. <i>Many children would not be able to avail themselves of the               protections of the PHRA absent minority tolling</i> .....	9
B.    The Minority Tolling Statute Applies to PHRA Claims As A Matter of Law .....	13
C.    Equitable Tolling, Which Encompasses Tolling on the Basis of Minority, and the Nature of the Harm Caused by the Defendant, Provide Independent Bases Authorizing PHRA Claims To Proceed.....	16
1. <i>Equitable tolling applies to cases like N.B. ’s where the               relevant harm the plaintiff endured was sexual abuse</i> .....	16
2. <i>A plaintiff’s status as a minor at the time he was harmed               is an extraordinary circumstance that warrants equitable               tolling</i> .....	18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albright v. Keystone Rural Health Ctr.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 286 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....	14
<i>Bills v. Bobby’s Food Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 972314C, 1998 WL 1184157 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 1998).....	15
<i>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-2535, 2014 WL 5343679 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2014).....	14
<i>DeSantis v. Yaw</i> , 434 A.2d 1273 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981).....	19
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Foti v. Askinas</i> , 639 A.2d 807 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	6
<i>Gaudino v. Stroudsburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:CV-12-2159, 2013 WL 3863955 (M.D. Pa. July 23, 2013).....	19
<i>Juanita J.W. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 2169 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. May 30, 2018) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	11
<i>Nicole B. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 3745 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 7, 2017).....	5
<i>Pa. Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	2

<i>Pa. Human Relations Comm’n v. Chester Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1967).....	6
<i>Redenz by Redenz v. Rosenberg</i> , 520 A.2d 883 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	19
<i>S.J. by &amp; through B. v. Gardner</i> , 167 A.3d 136 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	13
<i>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Stoll v. Runyon</i> , 165 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 22, 1999).....	16
<i>Uber v. Slippery Rock Univ. of Pa.</i> , 887 A.2d 362 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....	16
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 11434a(6) .....	10
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5101 (West) .....	9
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5524 (West) .....	17
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5533 (West) .....	13, 17
43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann § 953 (West) .....	3, 18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Teen Brain: Behavior, Problem Solving, and Decision Making</i> (2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2F0s2rr">https://bit.ly/2F0s2rr</a> .....	12

Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Stress in America: The Impact of Discrimination</i> (2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2yqOGDk">https://bit.ly/2yqOGDk</a> .....	7
William Bender et al., <i>Racial Incidents Rock Area Schools. Now What?</i> , Philly.com (Oct. 21, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2iOtvIg">https://bit.ly/2iOtvIg</a> .....	9
Jim Duffy et al., <i>Psychological Consequences for High School Students of Having Been Sexually Harassed</i> , 50(11-2) <i>Sex Roles</i> 811 (2004) .....	7
GLSEN, <i>Shared Differences: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Students of Color in our Nation's Schools</i> (2009), <a href="https://bit.ly/2DbNtEq">https://bit.ly/2DbNtEq</a> .....	8
Laurie Goodstein et al., <i>Catholic Priests Abused 1,000 Children in Pennsylvania, Report Says</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 14, 2018), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2PaX8iM">https://nyti.ms/2PaX8iM</a> .....	12
Gregory G. Gordon, <i>Adult Survivors of Childhood Sexual Abuse and the Statute of Limitations: The Need for Consistent Application of the Delayed Discovery Rule</i> , 20 <i>Pepperdine L. Rev.</i> 1359 (1993), <a href="https://bit.ly/2AMA4kP">https://bit.ly/2AMA4kP</a> .....	12, 17
Brian Armen Graham, <i>'I was molested by Dr. Larry Nassar': how the gymnastics sexual abuse scandal unfolded</i> , Guardian (Jan. 27, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JOWFQq">https://bit.ly/2JOWFQq</a> .....	12
James Gruber et al., <i>Comparing the Impact of Bullying and Sexual Harassment Victimization on the Mental and Physical Health of Adolescents</i> , 59(1-2) <i>Sex Roles</i> 1 (2008) .....	8
James Gruber et al., <i>Sexual Harassment, Bullying, and School Outcomes for High School Girls and Boys</i> , 22(1) <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1 (2015).....	7
Kids Count Data Ctr., <i>Children in Foster Care</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2CpN0Nu">https://bit.ly/2CpN0Nu</a> (last visited Jan. 16, 2019) .....	10
Rebecca Klein, <i>Schools See Major Uptick in Racial Harassment, New Data Suggests</i> , Huffington Post (Feb. 23, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2FC6Jg3">https://bit.ly/2FC6Jg3</a> .....	6, 9

Nat'l Working Grp. on Foster Care & Educ., Legal Ctr. for Foster  
 Care & Educ., *Fostering Success in Education: National Factsheet  
 on the Educational Outcomes of Children in Foster Care* (2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2FsN8Qd> .....11

Andre Perry et al., *Schools Need to Step Up to Fight A Rise in Suicides  
 Among Black Children*, Hechinger Rep. (Dec. 18, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2Bqhbnb> .....8

Anna Shaw-Amoah et al., *Students Experiencing Homeless in Pennsylvania:  
 Under-Identification and Inequitable Enrollment* (2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2Maz8Li> .....10
